## CHAPTER CXXVIII.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF DULUTH, TO MAKE CERTAIN ABATEMENTS OF TAXES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The board of county commissioners of said Saint Louis county are hereby authorized to make such an abatement of taxes assessed against real property in the said county, for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-three, for state purposes, as shall more nearly equalize the same with other counties in this state. Provided, That the said taxes for state purposes in said Saint Louis county shall not be reduced below the sum of two thousand three hundred and twenty-five dollars. And provided further, That in case the tax for eighteen hundred and seventy-three has been paid by any person, the county treasurer shall refund to such tax-payer his proportion of such abatement.

SEC. 2. The board of county commissioners of said Saint Louis county, and the city council of the city of Duluth, are hereby authorized to make such abatement in the taxes for county and city purposes for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-three as

they may deem advisable.

SEC. 3. The auditor of state shall, on notice from the auditor of said Saint Louis county, credit said county of Saint Louis with the amount of such abatement as shall be made under this act.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 28, 1874.

## CHAPTER CXXIX.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF GOODHUE, TO SURVEY, LOCATE, LAY OUT AND OPEN PUBLIC HIGHWAYS IN SAID COUNTY.